

No. 21-1572

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DOMINO'S PIZZA LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDMOND CARMONA, ABRAHAM MENDOZA, and ROGER  
NOGUERIA, on behalf of themselves and  
all others similarly situated,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY  
JONATHAN D. URICK  
*U.S. Chamber  
Litigation Center  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
DANIEL E. JONES  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. The Petition Presents A Question Of Substantial Importance That Has Divided The Lower Courts .....	6
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	11
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 19
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 15, 19
<i>Golightly v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3539146 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2021) .....	11
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	5, 7, 18, 19
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	11
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	8
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	3, 5, 15, 19
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9, 10
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs. Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5494439 (D.N.J. Nov. 23, 2021) .....	11
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	3, 5, 9, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022) .....	2
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 7
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	18
 <b>Statutes and Rule</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	2, 15
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	2, 14
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910) .....	19
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58 Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003–Jan. 2004) .....	12
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998) .....	12, 14
Nat’l Workrights Inst., <i>Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?</i> (2004), <a href="https://bit.ly/3IVddnP">https://bit.ly/3IVddnP</a> .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Nam D. Pham, Ph.D. & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration</i> , NDP Analytics (March 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3yiU23A">https://bit.ly/3yiU23A</a> .....	12, 13
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</i> , 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017) .....	13, 14
David Sherwyn, Samuel Estreicher, & Michael Heise, <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stanford L. Rev. 1557 (2005) .....	12, 13
